
Ebix Insurance No. 5200003057 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
TO THE AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES 

BETWEEN THE 
CITY OF SANT A CLARA, CALIFORNIA, 

AND 
GEi CONSULTANTS, INC. 

PREAMBLE 

This agreement ("Amendment No. 1 ") is entered into between the City of Santa Clara, 
California, a chartered California municipal corporation (City) and GEi Consultants, Inc. 
a Massachusetts corporation, (Contractor). City and Contractor may be referred to 
individually as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties" or the "Parties to this Agreement." 

RECITALS 

A. The Parties previously entered into an agreement entitled "Agreement for 
Professional Services" dated August 26, 2014 (the "Original Agreement"); 

B. The Original Agreement was previously amended by Amendment No. 1, dated 
May 11, 2017. The Original Agreement and all previous amendments are 
collectively referred to herein as the "Original Agreement as Amended"; and 

C. The Parties entered into the Original Agreement for the purpose of having 
Contractor provide project management support for the Bucks creek Project 
Relicensing, and the Parties now wish to amend the Original Agreement to 
increase the fee schedule and extend the term of the agreement for one 
additional year until April 30, 2021. 

The Parties agree as follows: 

AGREEMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. AMENDMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

That Exhibit B of the Original Agreement, entitled "Fee Schedule" is hereby 
amended to include the attached fee schedule entitled ("Bucks Creek Hydro 
Relicensing - GEl!TRC Projected Budget through 4/2020, attached hereto and 
incorporated by this reference, and to read as follows: 

In no event shall the amount billed to City by Contractor for services 
under this Agreement exceed one million twenty eight thousand 
eight hundred forty one dollars ($1,028,841.00), subject to budget 
appropriations. 

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement/GEi Consultants, Inc. 
Rev. 02/01/15 

Page 1 



2. AMENDMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

That Paragraph 2 of the Original Agreement, entitled 'Term of Agreement" is 
hereby amended by deleting the existing Paragraph 2 in its entirety and replacing 
it with the following: 

Unless otherwise set forth in this Agreement or unless this 
paragraph is subsequently modified by a written amendment to this 
Agreement, the term of this Agreement shall begin on the Effective 
Date of this Agreement and terminate at the end of the day April 30, 
2021. 

3. TERMS 

All other terms of the Original Agreement which are not in conflict with the 
provisions of this Amendment No. 2 shall remain unchanged in full force and 
effect. In case of a conflict in the terms of the Original Agreement and this 
Amendment No. 2, the provisions of this Amendment No. 2 shall control. 

4. COUNTERPARTS 

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed to be an original, but both of which shall constitute one and the same 
instrument. 

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement/GEi Consultants, Inc. 
Rev. 07/2018 

Page 2 



The Parties acknowledge and accept the terms and conditions of this Amendment No. 2 
as evidenced by the following signatures of their duly authorized representatives. 

CITY OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA 
a chartered California municipal corporation 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Approved as to Form: 

BRIAN DOYLE 
City Attorney 

"CITY" 

DEANNAJ.SANTANA 
City Manager 
1500 Warburton Avenue 
Santa Clara, CA 95050 
Telephone: (408) 615-2210 
Fax: (408) 241-6771 

GEi CONSULTANTS, INC. 
a Massachusetts corporation 

Dated: /\_;c1us+ I~. ·.;i.01 5 
By (Signature): (l.Q:\<+ Oi,t\>\ 

Name: <31NGl:\R Gil,.~IN -

Title: Vice President 
Principal Place of 2868 Prospect Park Drive , Suite 400 

Business Address: Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 

Email Address: 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Te I e phone: (916) 631-4500 

Fax: (916) 634-4501 
"CONTRACTOR" 

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement/GEi Consultants, Inc. 
Rev. 07/2018 

Page 3 



Bucks Creek Hydro Relicensing- GEI/TRC Projected BudcctThrough 4/2020 

Prep.ired by: Jeff Dcason/Ging:,.e;.rGi;:•::,lli:.,.n ___ _ [i.ii,i,,_ ---
Projected• 

ZOU 

~ l i ~ TOTAL l:- fj i ~ i 2018 J ~ ~ ~ I l ~ J ~ 
<( ~ ~ iJl z ,3 

Filing of CoOTl"lenl on FERC ElS, 
license prepare NOP and CECA. 

Antfcip.ited activities Agency nesotiation supp lement Re\liew REA and Reply Comments FERC EA Preparation, Agency Negotlalion Supplement 
ILP ManaRement [Tasks A, 8, C, D, F) $ • ""'I t $ 14,000 $ 6,000 s 6,000 I $ 12,000 I $ 12,000 s 6,000 $ 6.000 I s 6,000 s 6,000 $ 12.000 I$ 12,000 $ 106,869 
CECA 

' s 1,200 $ 1,200 s 1,200 I S 1,200 I S 1,200 s 1,200 $ 1,200 $ 1,200 s 5,000 s 13,000 I S 13,000 $ 40,600 
Budceted $ 11,169 1 $ 15,200 $ 7,200 $ 7,200 $ 13,200 I $ 13,200 $ 7,200 $ 7,200 s 7,200 $ 11,000 $ 25,000 $ 25,000 $ 147,469 

2111' 

·1:.- ~ I t 
1l 

~ 
1: 1l TOTAL 

t E ~ ~ j .is I ·~ ~ 2019 

t ;:;- § ~ g- ;g ~ ~ ::;; ::;; .., ~ (/) z ,3 
J Cornnenl period, pubic Public 

Re\iewofT&C, finalize drafl CEOA j meetings CEQ.Qi., re~ew or Final CEQA Supp!emen\ Hearing, csc 
Anticipated activities supplement FERC Final EIS Final EIS 
ILP Management (Tasks A, a, C, o, F) $ 6,000 $ 6,000 I S 6,000 I S 6,000 s 6.000 s 10,000 
CEQA/401 CERT $ 13,000 S 13,ooo I $ 13,000 i S 13,000 $ 13,000 S 13,000 

Budr;eted $ 13,000 $ 1s,ooo I $ 1.9,ooo I S 19,000 s 19,000 $ ?3,000 

21120 

°I:' °I:' 

I ~ l= 

~ 
e '2 I ·. 
~ :t' § -, .., 

Anticipated activities Commenl on Final 401 Cert, SWB Neaotiations 
ILP Manuement (Tasks A. 8, C, 0, Ft 
CEQA/401 CERT $ 6,000 $ 6,000 $ 6,000 S 6,000 

Budgeted .$ 6,000 $ 6,000 s 6,000 I S 6,000 I 

Notr: '"'''"' ••tmotnl btnftl on ••'*•-n•,JaQA Sdwd•le • -U 
Numbt.rr mG)' th•ngr d~rndlttf on Qy drcisJonr lltro119h tit,- •ut19tt omtn,me,u ''°""· 
aud1d •lioRltlon d~,.nd1 on tdtftlultt, whJm ftv.W: "nartteln for ILP In lOJ~ perfkvMt#ytltr lswontt-o/dt~ Dro/t EIS. 
U•.ooo a,,,, to lh< 201' 1110/<dlan (Sc-111..0<1.. Na•. Ott.I ta ll'llf«w th• D«AFT «JJ Qnlfl<atJon from th• State Wot,r A•so•=• aoant. 
$14,000 •td•d for rh• ~ fovr mond110J 2020 

s 
$ 
$ 

Decision 
6,000 s 6,000 

13,000 $ 13.000 $ 
19,000 s 19,000 $ 

~ 

~ i 

Re\'iew of Draft 401 cert. SWB negotiations 

I 
6,000 I S 
6,000 I S 

] 
~ g-
(/) 

I $ 52,000 

6,COO I S 6,000 $ 6,000 $ US,000 
6,000 I S 6,000 $ 6,000 s 180,000 

;; 

~ 
8 

l ~ TOTAL 
~ 

2020 ~ 
I ~ 

$ 
s 24,000 

s 24,000 

!LP Projections 

CEOA/ 401 CERT Projections 
Total Projected Budiet 1/2018 to 4/2020 
Budget Remaining as of 2/9/2018 
Budget Request 2018- 2020 

TOTAL 

$ 158,900 

$ 192,600 

$ 351,500 

$ 213,512 

$ 138,000 


